*includes selling costs, royalties, operating cash cost, reclamation, exploration and sustaining capital costs.
includes selling costs, royalties, operating cash costs, taxes (local, state, and federal), working capital, and sustaining and capital costs.

The PEA is preliminary in nature and includes inferred mineral resources that are considered too speculative geologically to have the economic considerations applied to them that would
enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves, and there is no certainty that the PEA will be realized. Mineral resources are not mineral reserves and do not have demonstrated
economic viability.

The tables below show the sensitivity analysis to the vanadium pentoxide price, grade, and to the PEA capital cost and operating costs. This sensitivity analysis indicates strong project
economics even in very challenging conditions, and that the project is well positioned to benefit from the current rising vanadium price environment. A 20% increase in the vanadium
price relative to the base case translates to a USD$491.3 million after-tax NPV at a 7% discount rate.

V2O5 price change V2O5
price USD$/lb

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
USD$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow
USD$M

30% 16.55 69% 568.0 996.0

20% 15.28 63% 491.3 864.4

10% 14.00 57% 415.2 733.2

Base price 12.73 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 11.46 44% 261.0 467.2

-20% 10.18 36% 183.1 333.2

-30% 8.91 26% 103.9 196.9

24

V2O5 grade
change

V2O5
grade

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
USD$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow
USD$M

30% 0.34% 68% 554.4 972.8

20% 0.31% 63% 482.4 849.0

10% 0.28% 57% 410.7 725.4

Base grade 0.26% 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 0.23% 44% 265.6 475.0

-20% 0.21% 37% 192.2 348.9

-30% 0.18% 28% 118.3 221.6

Capex
change

Capex
USD$M

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
USD$M @ 7%

After-tax
cashflow
USD$M

30% 151.8 40% 307.2 564.3

20% 140.1 43% 317.6 576.3

10% 128.4 47% 328.0 588.4

Base Capex 116.8 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 105.1 55% 348.6 612.5

-20% 93.4 61% 358.9 624.6

-30% 81.7 67% 369.3 636.8

Opex
change

Opex
USD$M

After-tax
IRR

After-tax NPV
USD$M @ 7%

After-tax
cash flow
USD$M

30% 6.20 45% 257.9 450.2

20% 5.72 47% 284.8 500.3

10% 5.25 49% 311.6 550.4

Base Capex 4.77 51% 338.3 600.4

-10% 4.29 53% 364.8 650.0

-20% 3.82 55% 390.7 698.4

-30% 3.34 56% 416.0 745.4

On June 19, 2019, the Company announced the appointment of a third party NEPA contractor and SWCA Environmental Consultants to work under the direction of the BLM per the
provisions of a Memorandum of Understanding between SWCA Environmental Consultants, BLM and the Company to prepare the EIS for the and assist the BLM in the maintenance
of the administrative record.

On June 25, 2018, the Company released the Gibellini Vanadium Technical Report on Preliminary Economic Assessment, with an effective date of May 29, 2018 and signed June 25,
2018 authored by Independent Qualified Persons Kirk Hanson, P.E.; Edward J.C. Orbock III, RM SME; Edwin Peralta, P.E.; and Dr. Lynton Gormely, P. Eng. of Wood and is in